

To be Argued by:
ANDREW ZWERLING
(*Time Requested: 30 Minutes*)

APL-2021-0001
Columbia County Clerk's Index No. 14064/19
Appellate Division—Third Department Case No. 530190

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

THE COLUMBIA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

— against —

MARCEL E. HINDS, M.D.,

Defendant-Respondent.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

GARFUNKEL WILD, P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
111 Great Neck Road, Suite 600
Great Neck, New York 11021
Tel.: (516) 393-2200
Fax: (516) 466-5964

Date Completed: March 5, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	i
RELATED APPEALS	i
INTRODUCTION	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
1. The Hospital	10
2. Respondent’s Employment Agreement.....	10
3. The Incentive Compensation Formula	11
4. The Hospital Paid And Administered The Respondent’s Policy	13
5. Respondent Resigned From The Hospital And Expressly Disclaimed Entitlement To Monies Other Than Those Stated In His Employment Agreement	14
6. MLMIC’s Demutualization.....	15
7. MLMIC Continues To Hold The MLMIC Funds Pending A Resolution Of The Parties’ Dispute	19
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	20
1. The Complaint.....	20
2. Respondent’s Motion to Dismiss	20
3. The Lower Court’s Decision	21

ARGUMENT

POINT I

INSURANCE LAW § 7307 EXPRESSLY LIMITS
RECEIPT OF THE CASH CONSIDERATION
TO THOSE WHO PAID THE PREMIUMS.....24

- A. Under Insurance Law § 7307, The Payer Of The Premiums Is Entitled To Receive The Cash Consideration.....24
- B. The Third Department’s Flawed Statutory Analysis.....28

POINT II

REGARDLESS OF WHICH PARTY IS ENTITLED TO
RECEIVE THE MLMIC FUNDS UNDER INSURANCE
LAW § 7307, THE HOSPITAL’S EQUITABLE CLAIMS SURVIVE.....31

- A. The DFS Order And Decision Support The Conclusion That The Ultimate Issue Of Which Party Is Entitled To The Cash Consideration Should Be Based On Equitable Principals, And Not Statutory Analysis31
- B. Legal Title Does Not Preclude Claims In Equity35

POINT III

THE HOSPITAL MAINTAINS A VIABLE CLAIM
FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT BECAUSE IT PAID THE
PREMIUMS AND WAS THE DE FACTO OWNER OF THE POLICY 37

- A. The Standard For Unjust Enrichment.....37
- B. Policyholders Received A Benefit From
MLMIC At The Employers’ Expense38
- C. Equity and Good Conscience Favors
The Employers Who Paid For The Policies39

D. The First Department And Courts Of Other Jurisdictions
Support The Hospital’s Unjust Enrichment Analysis44

E. The Third and Fourth Departments Decisions
That Found In Favor Of The Employees Are
Fundamentally Flawed49

CONCLUSION.....52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Matter of Anonymous v. Molik</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 30, 84 N.Y.S.3d 414, 109 N.E.3d 563 (2018)	31
<i>Art & Fashion Grp. Corp. v. Cyclops Prod., Inc.</i> , 120 A.D.3d 436, 992 N.Y.S.2d 7 (1st Dep’t 2014)	22
<i>Benoit v. Jamaica Anesthesiologist, P.C.</i> , Index No. 615476/2018 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cnty. Nov. 26, 2019)	49
<i>Brauer v. Dr. R. G. Geronemus, M.D., P.C.</i> , Index No. 70720/2018 (Sup. Ct. Westchester Cnty. Dec. 19, 2019).....	49
<i>Chemical Specialties Mfrs. Assn. v. Jorling</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 382, 626 N.Y.S.2d 1, 649 N.E.2d 1145 (1995)	28
<i>Colon v. Martin</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 75, 125 N.Y.S.3d 346 (2020)	24, 27, 30
<i>Cordaro v. AdvantageCare Physicians, P.C.</i> , 2020 WL 5582253 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Sept. 17, 2020).....	49
<i>Cruz v. McAneney</i> , 31 A.D.3d 54 (2d Dep’t 2006)	56
<i>Diegelman v. City of Buffalo</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 231, 43 N.Y.S.3d 803 (2016)	28, 32
<i>Episcopal Health Services v. Henry</i> , Index No. 707615 (Sup. Ct. Queens Cnty. Dec. 10, 2019)	49
<i>Gage v. Vill. of Hornellsville</i> , 12 N.E. 817 (1887)	27
<i>Greathouse v. E. Liverpool</i> , 823 N.E.2d 539 (Ohio Ct. App. 2004).....	53
<i>Hornett v. Leather</i> , 145 A.D.2d 814 (3d Dep’t 1988)	43, 56

<i>In re Interdiction of Lalehparvaran,</i> 132 So.3d 439 (La. Ct. App. 2014).....	53
<i>John T. Mather Memorial Hosp. of Port Jefferson, New York, Inc. v. Fadel,</i> Index No. 624734/2018 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cnty. Aug. 21, 2019).....	50
<i>Long Island Radiology Associates, P.C. v. Koshy et al.,</i> Index No. 600195/2019 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cnty. Oct. 7, 2019)	50
<i>Lopes v. Bain,</i> 82 A.D.3d 1553 (3d Dep’t 2011).....	22
<i>Lynch v. City of New York,</i> 35 N.Y.3d 517 (2020).....	24, 30
<i>Majewski v. Broadalbin-Perth Cent. Sch. Dist.,</i> 91 N.Y.2d 577 (1998)	30, 31
<i>Mandarin Trading Ltd. v. Wildenstein,</i> 16 N.Y.3d 173 (2011).....	42
<i>Maple Med., LLP v. Scott,</i> 191 A.D.3d at 98.....	41, 56
<i>Maple Medical LLP v. Scott,</i> No. 51103/2019, 2019 WL 3070676 (Sup. Ct. Westchester Cnty. July 5, 2019).....	50
<i>Maple-Gate Anesthesiologists P.C. v. Nasrin,</i> 182 A.D.3d at 986.....	41, 56
<i>People ex rel. McCurdy v. Warden, Westchester County Corr. Facility,</i> 2020 WL 6828846 (2020).....	32
<i>McGrath v. Hilding,</i> 41 N.Y.2d 625, 394 N.Y.S.2d 603 (1977).....	47
<i>Matter of Medical Socy. of State of N.Y. v. Serio,</i> 100 N.Y.2d 854, 768 N.Y.S.2d 423, 800 N.E.2d 728 (2003)	34, 35

<i>Mell v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 280 (6th Cir. 2012)	52
<i>Miamisburg, City of and FOP, Ohio Labor Council</i> , 2003 WL 26071521 (Apr. 18, 2003) (Goldberg, Arb.)	53
<i>Mid-Manhattan Physician Services, P.C. v. Dworkin</i> , No. 656478/2018 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Sept. 3, 2019).....	50
<i>Mobarak v. Mowad</i> , 117 A.D.3d 998, 986 N.Y.S.2d 539 (2d Dep’t 2014).....	44, 46
<i>Moran Towing & Transp. Co., Inc. v. New York State Tax Comm’n</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 166, 527 N.E.2d 763, 531 N.Y.S.2d 885 (1988)	34
<i>People ex rel. Nash v. Faulkner</i> , 14 N.E. 415 (1887)	26
<i>New York City Health & Hosps. Corp. v. Wellcare of New York, Inc.</i> , 35 Misc. 3d 250, 937 N.Y.S.2d 540 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2011)	47
<i>New York State Land Title Ass’n, Inc. v. New York State Dep’t of Fin. Services</i> , 169 A.D.3d 18, 92 N.Y.S.3d 49 (1st Dep’t. 2019).....	32, 35
<i>NRAD Med. Assoc., P.C. v. Kim</i> , Index No. 617351/2018 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cnty. Oct. 28, 2019)	49
<i>Paramount Film Distrib. Corp. v. State of New York</i> , 30 N.Y.2d 415 (1972)	42
<i>People v. Marquan M.</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 1, 19 N.E.3d 480 (2014).....	24, 30
<i>People v. Page</i> , 149 N.E.3d 905 (N.Y. 2020).....	27, 28
<i>Peyton v. New York City Bd. of Standards & Appeals</i> , 2020 WL 7390864 (2020).....	32, 34
<i>Phelps Imaging Services v. Kroop</i> , Index No. 53243 (Sup. Ct. Westchester Cnty. Nov. 9, 2020)	49

<i>Phelps Memorial Hosp. Assoc. v. Heier</i> , Index No. 652845/2019 (Sup. Ct. New York Cnty. July 27, 2020)	49
<i>Phelps Memorial Hospital Assoc. v. Mendelowitz</i> , Index No. 652608/2019 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Sept. 19, 2019).....	50
<i>Phillip Fyman and Alexander Weingarten, M.D., P.C. v. Bax</i> , Index No. 601960/2019 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cnty. Mar. 12, 2020)	49
<i>Robert M. Schneider, M.D., P.C. v. Licciardi</i> , 65 Misc. 3d 254, 108 N.Y.S.3d 720 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2019).....	40, 43
<i>Ruocco v. Bateman, Eichler, Hill, Richards, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 1232 (9th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 899 (1990)	50, 51
<i>Schmidt on Behalf of McNeil v. Roberts</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 513, 548 N.E.2d 1284, 549 N.Y.S.2d 633 [1989]	27, 31
<i>Schoch v. Lake Champlain Ob-Gyn, P.C.</i> , 184 A.D.3d at 537	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schoch v. Lake Champlain Ob-Gyn, P.C.</i> , 64 Misc.3d 1215(A) (Sup. Ct. Saratoga Cnty. June 7, 2019).....	50
<i>Shah v. Exxis, Inc.</i> , 138 A.D.3d 970, 31 N.Y.S.3d 512 (2d Dep’t 2016).....	44
<i>Sharp v. Kosmalski</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 119, 351 N.E.2d 721, 386 N.Y.S.2d 72 (1976)	40
<i>Shoback, CNM v. Broome Obstetrics and Gynecology, P.C.</i> , Index No. EFCA2018003334 (Sup. Ct. Broome Cnty. Sept. 10, 2019)	50
<i>Simonds v. Simonds</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 233, 408 N.Y.S.2d 359, 380 N.E.2d 189 (1979)	39, 42
<i>State v. Barclays Bank of New York, N.A.</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 533, 563 N.E.2d 11 (1990).....	44
<i>Sullivan v. Medical Liability Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 2019 WL 6496820 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co., Dec. 2, 2019).....	36, 41

<i>Sullivan v. Northwell Health, Inc.</i> , Index No. 656121/2018 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Dec. 2, 2019)	41, 49
<i>Town of N. Haven v. N. Haven Educ. Ass'n</i> , 2004 WL 113524 (Superior Ct. Conn. 2004)	53
<i>Trans High Corp. v. Pollack Associates</i> , LLC, 74 A.D.3d 489, 902 N.Y.S.2d 83 (1st Dep't 2010)	27
<i>Urgent Med. Care. PLLC v. Amedure</i> , 64 Misc.3d 1216A (Sup. Ct. Greene Co. 2019)	40
<i>Urgent Medical Care PLLC v. Amedure</i> , 64 Misc.3d 1216(A) (Sup. Ct. Greene Cnty. July 12, 2019)	50
<i>Villar v. Howard</i> , 126 A.D.3d 1297, 6 N.Y.S.3d 811 (4th Dep't 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 64 N.E.3d 280 (2016)	27
<i>White Plains Radiology Associates, P.C. v. Forcade</i> , Index No. 53247/2019 (Sup. Ct. Westchester Cnty. Nov. 9, 2020)	49
<i>Women's Care in Obstetrics and Gynecology, P.C. v. Herrick et al.</i> , 2019 WL 5691879, 2019 N.Y. Slip Op. 51776(U) (Sup. Ct. Warren Co. Nov. 4, 2019).....	49
<i>Wyckoff Heights Medical Center v. Leonora Monroe & MLMIC Ins.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 2020 WL 4561195 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 07, 2020).....	30, 38, 49
<i>Zilkha Radiology, P.C. v. Schulze</i> , Index No. 622517/2018 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cnty. Nov. 1, 2019).....	49
Statutes	
Banking Law § 6-1.....	26
CPLR §§ 3211(a)(1) and (7)	20, 22
Debt. & Cred. Law § 32	26
Envtl. Conserv. Law § 11-0713	26
Financial Services Law § 102(k)	34

Gen. Bus. Law § 349.....	26
Gen. Mun. Law § 99-b.....	26
Insurance Law § 7307(e)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
New York Insurance Law § 7307	<i>passim</i>
Not-for-Profit Corp. Law § 1610.....	25
Pub. Health Law § 2633.....	26
Pub. Health Law § 4124.....	26
Soc. Serv. Law § 28	26
Statutes § 97	32
